2015-412

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

RFQOI UTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT FOR
36 STREET CULVERT IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT C-77(14-11) FOR THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-104, the County has the power to do all
acts in relation to the concerns of the County necebsmy to the exercise of its corporate powers;
and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-103, the powers of the County as a body
are exercised by the County Board; and,

WHEREAS, general supervision and control of the public roads of each county is vested
in the County Board by virtue of Neb. Rev. Stat. §39-1402; and

WHEREAS., a bid was awarded to Jochim Precast for the 36% Strect Culvert
Improvements, Project C-77(14-11) by Resolution No. 2015-72 and,

WHHEREAS, additional work has been identified as shown and w 013 has been identified
on the attached Change Order No. 1 which increases the contract total by $ 14.684.00: and.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SARPY COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS THAT the Change Order No. 1 in the amount of an increase of $14,684.00
is herchy approved.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to
sign the attached Change Order No. 1.

The above Resolution was approved by a vote of the Sarpy County Board of

Comnyssigners at a public meeging duly held in accordance with applicable law on the
faw\ day of | E 70

Altdt

SEAL ya

\\\. N




SARPY COUNTY

Dennis L. Wilson, P.E., PhD PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Sarpy County Engineer 15100 South 841h Street « Papitlion, NE 68046-2893
Phonc (402 337-6900 « FAX (402) £37-6935 » www.sarpy.com

MEMORANDUM

To: Sarpy County Board of Commissioners

From: Dennis L. Wilson, P.E., PhD |, Sarpy County Engineer
Subject: C-77(14-11) Culvert Rehabilitation on 36™ St Change Order #1
Date: October 2, 2015

I recommend approval of the Resolution for the authorizing of Change Order #1
for the Culvert Rehabilitation project on 36" Street south of Platteview 2 mile in
the amount of $14,684.00.

This Change Order #1 is for an additional Flared End Section to the existing pipe
this would allow the culvert to extend over the existing water line. The installation
time and additional equipment was needed to adequately place the material that
was specified for the rehabilitation work to the culvert. Erosion control blanket
and seeding were added due to the expanded work area.

DLW/bjh



Description:
Change Order:
Status:

Type:
Summary:

Change Order Deseription:

Awarded Project Amount:

Authorized Project Amount:

Change Order Amount:

Revised Project Amount:

New Items

Sarpy County

Change Order Details

C-77(14-11)

Culvert Rehabilitation
I
Pending Approval

Changed Conditions

Date Created:

Date Approved:

09/08/2015

Additional Flared End Section, Pipe-Related Equipment and Labor, and Erosion Control Blanket

The original plans included one flared end section (FES). A second FES was not added to the project due to a
conflict with an existing water line. Once fieldwork began, the potential waterline conflict was invalidated
and adding the second FES was desired. The additional FES installed was a 72" as a 63" FES was
unavailable. The cost of the 72" FES was $3100.00
The pipe installation was more difficult than expected and needed significant field adjustments as directed by

the pipe supplier. The additional work caused extra equipment and labor usage of approximately 235 man-
hours at a cost of $50/hour for a total cost of $1250.00

Fhere was a need to mstall erosion control blanket to anchor seeding to allow for vegetation establishment,
which was not in the plan documents. The following was installed:

1) 6560 SY of Erosion Control, Class 1D (@ $1.40/SY for a total of $9184.00
2) 575 of Erosion Control, Class 1F (@ $2.00/SY for a total of S1150.00

Grand Total of $14.684.00

5100,840.00
S$100,840.00

$14,684.00
S115,524.00

Line Number ltem Unit
Section: 1 - Default Section
0250 SC Changer Order #1 L.S.

{1 Item)

Pending Quantity Unit Price

1.00 $14.684.000

Total:

Dollar Amount

$14,684.00

+514,684.00

Change Order Details: C-77(14-11)

Page | of 2

09/08/2015



/
!

i

d

R R N S

sed- Engineer { Am

x\C u‘




